– 23,687 28,960 681,405   6,926 740,978

TRINIDAD GENERATION UNLIMITED

44

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Expressed in Thousands of United States Dollars, except where otherwise stated)
(Continued)

22. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(iii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due
to changes in foreign exchange rates. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by an
operating unit in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency. Management
monitors its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations and employs appropriate strategies
to mitigate any potential losses. Risk management in this area is active to the extent that
hedging strategies are available and cost effective.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of net profit for the year (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and the Company’s equity:

 Increase/(decrease) Effect on Effect on
 in TT dollar rate net profit equity
2023 $’000 $’000

US dollar +1% 54 38
US dollar -1% (54) (38)

2022

US dollar +1% 66 46
US dollar -1% (66) (46)

The aggregate value of financial assets and liabilities by reporting currency are as follows:

2023
 USD TTD Total
Financial assets $’000 $’000 $’000

Net investment in leased assets 680,749 – 680,749
Cash and short term deposits 197,736 10,692 208,428
Other financial asset 58,903 – 58,903
Trade and other receivables   43,053   27   43,080

 980,441 10,719 991,160

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 16,833 5,259 22,092
Lease liabilities 7,361 54 7,415
Long term bond 591,394   – 591,394

 615,588   5,313 620,901

TRINIDAD GENERATION UNLIMITED

45

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Expressed in Thousands of United States Dollars, except where otherwise stated)
(Continued)

22. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(iii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

2022
 USD TTD Total
Financial assets $’000 $’000 $’000

Net investment in leased assets 690,220 – 690,220
Cash and short term deposits 155,930 11,270 167,200
Other financial asset 58,268 – 58,268
Trade and other receivables   61,326   2,040   63,366

 965,744 13,310 979,054